CHAPTER 179

USE OF JUVENILE RECORDS IN SENTENCING H.F. 688

AN ACT relating to the use of juvenile records in the sentencing of a person for an offense other than a simple or serious misdemeanor.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. Section 232.55, subsection 2, Code 1985, is amended by striking the subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- 2. Adjudication and disposition proceedings under this division are not admissible as evidence against a person in a subsequent proceeding in any other court before or after the person reaches majority except in a sentencing proceeding after conviction of the person for an offense other than a simple or serious misdemeanor. Adjudication and disposition proceedings may properly be included in a presentence investigation report prepared pursuant to chapter 901 and section 906.5.

However, the use of adjudication and disposition proceedings pursuant to this subsection shall be subject to the restrictions contained in section 232.150.

Approved May 23, 1985

CHAPTER 180

ENDANGERING CHILDREN AND DEPENDENT ADULTS
H.F. 700

AN ACT relating to the endangering of certain persons and providing penalties.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 235B.1, subsection 2, paragraph a, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

a. Depriving a dependent adult of medical treatment if the dependent adult holds a belief or is an adherent of a religion whose tenets and practices call for reliance on spiritual means in place of reliance on medical treatment. However, this provision does not preclude a court from ordering that medical service be provided to the dependent adult if the dependent adult's health requires it.

Sec. 2. Section 702.11, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

702.11 FORCIBLE FELONY.

A "forcible felony" is any felonious child endangerment, assault, murder, sexual abuse, kidnapping, robbery, arson in the first degree, or burglary in the first degree.

Sec. 3. Section 726.6, Code 1985, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

726.6 CHILD ENDANGERMENT.

- 1. A person who is the parent, guardian, or person having custody or control over a child or a mentally or physically handicapped minor under the age of eighteen, commits child endangerment when the person does any of the following:
- a. Knowingly acts in a manner that creates a substantial risk to a child or minor's physical, mental or emotional health or safety.
- b. By an intentional act or series of intentional acts, uses unreasonable force, torture or cruelty that results in physical injury, or that is intended to cause serious injury.
- c. By an intentional act or series of intentional acts, evidences unreasonable force, torture or cruelty which causes substantial mental or emotional harm to a child or minor.
- d. Willfully deprives a child or minor of necessary food, clothing, shelter, health care or supervision appropriate to the child or minor's age, when the person is reasonably able to make the necessary provisions and which deprivation substantially harms the child or minor's physical, mental or emotional health. For purposes of this paragraph, the failure to provide specific medical treatment shall not for that reason alone be considered willful deprivation of health care if the person can show that such treatment would conflict with the tenets and practice of a recognized religious denomination of which the person is an adherent or member. This exception does not in any manner restrict the right of an interested party to petition the court on behalf of the best interest of the child or minor.
- e. Knowingly permits the continuing physical or sexual abuse of a child or minor. However, it is an affirmative defense to this subsection if the person had a reasonable apprehension that any action to stop the continuing abuse would result in substantial bodily harm to the person or the child or minor.
- f. Abandons the child or minor to fend for the child or minor's self, knowing that the child or minor is unable to do so.
- 2. A person who commits child endangerment resulting in serious injury to a child or minor is guilty of a class "C" felony.
- 3. A person who commits child endangerment not resulting in serious injury to a child or minor is guilty of an aggravated misdemeanor.

Approved May 23, 1985